

No. 10-FM-1126

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

DENNIS PHILLIP SOBIN,

Appellant,

v.

DARRIN SOBIN,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court
of the District of Columbia
Family Division
(No. 02-CPO-3586)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Arthur B. Spitzer*
D.C. Bar No. 235960
Elizabeth Zane
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
1400 20th Street, N.W., Suite 119
Washington, D.C. 20036
T. 202-457-0800
F. 202-452-1868
art@aclu-nca.org

Counsel for Appellant

July 27, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Res Judicata</i> Does Not Apply Because This Case Does Not Involve the Same Claim as the Earlier Cases, and in Any Event Was Waived.....	3
A. A Petition for a New Civil Protective Order Presents a New Claim, and is Therefore Not Governed by the Prior Grant of a Previous Civil Protective Order.....	3
1. A Claim Based on New Evidence is a New Claim.....	3
2. A Petition for a New CPO Requires the Submission of New, Post-Judgment Evidence by the Petitioner, and Is Therefore a New Claim	5
B. Even if <i>Res Judicata</i> Could Apply Here, Its Application Was Waived	6
C. Collateral Estoppel Also Does Not Bar Appellant from Challenging the 2010 CPO’s Provision Barring Him from City Hall.....	7
II. As Appellee Implicitly Concedes, If This Case is Not Governed by <i>Res Judicata</i> , the Superior Court’s Order Must be Reversed	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ali Baba Co., Inc. v. WILCO, Inc.</i> , 482 A.2d 418 (D.C. 1984)	4
<i>Cruz-Foster v. Foster</i> , 597 A.2d 927 (D.C. 1991).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 663 A.2d 499 (D.C. 1995).....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	9
<i>Flippo Construction Co. v. Mike Parks Diving Corp.</i> , 531 A.2d 263 (D.C. 1987)	6
<i>Goldkind v. Snider Bros., Inc.</i> 467 A.2d 468 (D.C.1983).....	6
<i>Group Health Ass’n v. Reyes</i> , 672 A.2d 74 (D.C. 1996).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Snider Bros., Inc.</i> , 439 A.2d 481 (D.C. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>).....	4
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Patton v. Klein</i> , 746 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1999)	3
<i>Stanton v. District of Columbia Court of Appeals</i> , 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Tyree v. Evans</i> , 728 A.2d 101 (D.C. 1999)	5
<i>U.S. Industries, Inc. v. Blake Construction Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Washington Medical Center, Inc. v. Holle</i> , 573 A.2d 1269 (D.C. 1990)	4, 8
<i>Williams v. Gerstenfeld</i> , 514 A.2d 1172 (D.C. 1986).....	4
<i>Wilson v. Holt Graphic Arts, Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 616 (D.C. 2009)	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
District of Columbia Intrafamily Offenses Act	5
D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 8(c).....	6

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

No. 10-FM-1126

DENNIS PHILLIP SOBIN,
Appellant

v.

DARRIN SOBIN,
Appellee

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Family Division; No. 02-CPO-3586
